City of St.	Charles,	Illinois
Resolution	No.	

## A Resolution to Waive the Formal Bid Procedure and Award Purchase of the Primary Clarifier Auger Repair and Associated Parts in the amount of \$70,025

## Presented & Passed by the City Council on June 3, 2024

WHEREAS, while completing our annual cleaning and inspection of the primary clarifier, City staff noticed that the metal auger rusted to the point that the equipment needed to be replaced;

WHEREAS, due to the longer lead time, Staff is requesting the approval of labor and parts only, and Staff will obtain pricing for the removal and reinstallation of the equipment at a later date;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to Waive the Formal Bid Procedure and Award Purchase of the Primary Clarifier Auger Repair and Associated Parts in the amount of \$70,025.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

ATTEST:	Lora Vitek, Mayor
City Clerk	
COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain:	